Co-infections with Rickettsia spp. and other tick-related infections 1).

No. of Co-Infections Rickettsia (R) B. henselae
B. quintana 2) B. burgdorferi 2) Ehrlichia 3) F. tularensis 3)

0 197
1 72 17 32 15 8
2 4 4 4
2 3 3 3
2 1 1 1
2 1 1 1
2 1 1 1

Total 279 22 40 20 10
1) Two-hundred-seventy-nine individuals who tested positive for Rickettsia spp. (IgG and/or IgM) were combination
tested for Bartonella, Ehrlichia, F. tulearensis, and B. burgdorferi antibodies. 2) Tested with IgG and/or IgM. 3) Tested
with IgG only.

4. Discussion

Scandinavian ticks are reported to be infected with Rickettsia, yet only a few Scandinavian human